The board of directors intend to complete such amortization prior to the end of 2015.

•• On 4 March 2015 the Annual General Meeting resolved on, amongst other things, certain
amendments to the articles of association, conversion of preference shares and a directed bonus
issue. The resolutions are part of the listing preparations.

B.8 Proforma accounting Troax acquired the previous Italian competitor Satech in June 2014. This is reflected in the Group’s
annual report 2014 as if the acquisition was completed in the sixth month of the financial year.

The objective of the below pro forma statement is to illustrate the result for the full year 2014 if
the acquisition had instead been completed on 1 January 2014.

The balance sheet of the Group on 31 December 2014 is considered to correspond with the balance
sheet presented in the 2014 annual report.

The pro forma statement describes a hypothetical situation and has only been prepared to
illustrate this. Amounts presented in this section have in some cases been round off and tables
therefore do not always sum up.

PRO FORMA 2014

Jan 1–Dec 31 Jan 1–Jun 17 Jan 1–Dec 31

MEUR Troax Legal 2014

Full year
adjustment

Satech

Full year
adjustment

Financing
PF

2014

Net sales 84.5 6.6 0.0 91.2

Cost of goods sold –49.9 –3.0 0.0 –52.9

Gross profit 34.7 3.6 0.0 38.3

Selling expenses –14.6 –0.9 0.0 –15.5

Adminsitrative expenses –6.0 –1.6 0.0 –7.6

Other income/expenses –0.3 0.0 0.0 –0.3

Operating profit (EBIT) 13.8 1.1 0.0 14.9

Finance income and costs –3.5 0.0 –0.9 –4.4

Profit before tax 10.3 1.1 –0.9 10.5

Tax –1.6 –0.4 0.2 –1.8

Profit for the period 8.7 0.7 –0.7 8.7

EBITDA 16.9 1.1 0.0 18.1

EBITA 13.8 1.1 0.0 14.9

Adjusted EBITDA 17.2 1.3 0.0 18.6

Adjusted EBITA 15.4 1.4 0.0 16.7

Gross profit margin (%) 41.0% 54.6% 42.0%

Adjusted EBITDA-margin 20.4% 19.6% 20.5%

Adjusted EBITA-margin 18.2% 20.6% 18.4%

 INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL) | 7

SUMMARy

B.9 Profit/loss forecast Not applicable. The Company has not presented any profit/loss forecast.

B.10 Audit remarks Not applicable. There are no remarks in the audit reports.

B.11 Net working capital Not applicable. Troax believes that the existing net working capital is sufficient to meet the Company’s
needs over the next twelve month period.

[…]

Offering Circular have also been taken into account in the
pro forma financial statements. For further information see
section “Operating and Financial Review—Information not
calculated in accordance with IFRS”.

•• Net financial items have been restated to illustrate a situation
where the current financing, raised in connection with the
acquisition of Satech, was in existence since 1 January 2014.
This adjustment implies an increase in the cost of financing by
MEUR 0.9 on the Group’s audited income statement 2014. New
calculation of the income tax expense has been based on the
increased cost of financing. The tax effect from the increased
costs have been calculated at a tax rate of 22 percent and
lowers the tax cost by MEUR 0.2. The net effect of this
adjustment is thus MEUR 0.7.

Pro forma income statement 2014

 INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL) | 55

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 2014

Consolidated pro forma income statement for the period 1 January to 31 December 2014
PRO FORMA 2014

Jan 1–Dec 31 Jan 1–Jun 17 Jan 1–Dec 31

Troax legal Full year adjustment Full year adjustment Pro forma
MEUR 2014 Satech Financing 2014

Net sales 84.5 6.6 0.0 91.2

Cost of goods sold –49.9 –3.0 0.0 –52.9

Gross profit 34.7 3.6 0.0 38.3

Selling expenses –14.6 –0.9 0.0 –15.5

Adminsitrative expenses –6.0 –1.6 0.0 –7.6

Other income/expenses –0.3 0.0 0.0 –0.3

Operating profit (EBIT) 13.8 1.1 0.0 14.9

Finance income and costs –3.5 0.0 –0.9 –4.4

Profit before tax 10.3 1.1 –0.9 10.5

Tax –1.6 –0.4 0.2 –1.8

Profit for the period 8.7 0.7 –0.7 8.7

EBITDA 16.9 1.1 0.0 18.1

EBITA 13.8 1.1 0.0 14.9

Adjusted EBITDA 17.2 1.3 0.0 18.6

Adjusted EBITA 15.4 1.4 0.0 16.7

Gross margin (%) 41.0% 54.6% 42.0%

Adjusted EBITDA-margin (%) 20.4% 19.6% 20.5%

Adjusted EBITA-margin (%) 18.2% 20.6% 18.4%

56 | INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL)

AUDITORS REPORT ON PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

Auditors report on pro forma financials

To the Board of Directors of Troax Group AB (publ)

Auditor’s report on pro forma financial information

We have examined the pro forma financial information presented on pages 54–55 of Troax Group AB’s
(publ) prospectus dated 16 March 2015.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for the sole purpose of providing information

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,605  1,605

Interest-bearing liabilities –25  –25

Provisions –1,173  –1,173

Trade payables and other
operating liabilities –3,113 –3,113

Accrued tax liabilities –101 –101

Net identifiable assets
and liabilities 5,305 356 5,661

Goodwill 18,577

Purchase price paid* 24,238

Cash (acquired) –1,605

Assets contributed in kind –3,619

Net cash outflow 19,014

*  As well as the purchase price paid, fees for legal services at EUR 254 thousand
were reported as a cost under administrative costs in the income statement for
2014.

Of consolidated revenue for 2014, EUR 7,817 thousand came from
acquiring Satech plus EUR 1,370 thousand reported earnings.
Had the acquisition been made as at 1 January 2014, consolidated
revenue would have been EUR 91,178 thousand and reported
earnings EUR 8,707 thousand.

The income statement below shows the position as if Satech
had been acquired as at 1 January 2014. Adjustments for financial
costs were calculated as if Satech had been acquired as at
1 January 2014.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE GROUP 2014

EUR thousand

Reported
earnings
for 2014

Satech
1 January

–17 June

Financial
adjust-
ments

Pro forma
2014

Net revenue 84,538 6,640 0 91,178

Cost of goods sold –49,858 –3,016 0 –52,874

Gross profit 34,680 3,624 0 38,304

Other operating income 386 –50 0 336

Sales costs –14,610 –988 0 –15,598

Administrative costs –5,967 –1,595 0 –7,562

Other operating expenses –696 151 0 –545

Operating profit 13,793 1,142 0 14,935

Financial income 52 –2 0 50

Financial expenses –3,555 –2 –906 –4,463

Net financial income/
expenses –3,503 –4 –906 –4,413

Profit before tax 10,290 1,138 –906 10,522

Tax –1,572 –442 199 –1,815

Profit for the year 8,718 696 –707 8,707

F-27 | INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL)

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 2011–2014

Acquisitions 2013
On 31 January 2013, Troax Group AB (publ), Corp. Reg. No.
556823-2531 was acquired including subsidiaries via Foil AcqCo
AB, Corp. Reg. No. 556916-4048, which were then merged. As
part of the merger, Foil AcqCo AB changed its name to Troax
Group AB. The purchase price of the acquisition was EUR 73,789
thousand, which was paid partly in cash, partly via promissory
notes and partly via key members of the company’s management
swapping their shares for new shares in Troax Holding AB (publ).

The impact of this acquisition on the group’s assets and
liabilities is as shown below.

Net assets of company acquired at the time of acquisition:

EUR thousand

Reported
value prior

to the
acquisition

Fair value,
adjusted

Fair value
reported

within the
group

Property, plant and
equipment 8,948 10,206 19,154

Intangible assets  2,793 2,793

Non-current financial assets 71 487 558

Inventories 4,959  4,959

Trade receivables and other
receivables 14,171  14,171

Cash and cash equivalents 5,302  5,302

Interest-bearing liabilities –16,065  –16,065

Provisions –2,184 –1,229 –3,413

Trade payables and other
operating liabilities –13,756  –13,756

Accrued tax liabilities –1,016 –2,966 –3,982

Net identifiable assets and
liabilities 430 9,291 9,721

Goodwill 64,068

Purchase price paid 73,789

Cash (acquired) –5,302

Net cash outflow 68,487

Cash flow as if Troax Group had been acquired on 1 January 2013
is as follows.

EUR thousand
01/01/2013–
31/12/2013

Operating activities

Operating profit 7,475

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow 2,865

Interest received 47

Interest paid –2,355

Income tax paid –994

Cash flow from operating activities before
changes to working capital 7,038

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Increase/reduction in inventories 372

Increase/reduction in operating receivables 2,695

Increase/reduction in operating liabilities 106

[…]

Tax receivables 0

 Trade receivables 0 0

 Prepayments and accrued income 0 0

 Other receivables 0 0

 Cash and cash equivalents 12 12

Total current assets 12 0 0 0 0 12

Total assets 12 0 0 0 0 12

Equity

 Share capital 12 12

 Other contributed capital 0

 Reserves 0

 Unappropriated profits including profit for the year 0

Total equity 12 0 0 0 0 12

Liabilities

 Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 0 0

 Other long-term liabilities 0 0

 Pension provisions 0 0

 Other provisions 0 0

 Deferred tax liabilities 0 0

Total long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 0 0

 Trade payables 0 0

 Tax liabilities 0 0

 Other liabilities 0 0

 Accrued expenses and deferred income 0 0

Total short-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total equity and liabilities 12 0 0 0 0 12

 INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL) | F-48

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 2011–2014

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 31 JANUARy–31 DECEMBER 2013

EUR thousand

According to
previously used

policies
Impact of

IFRS 3
Impact of

IAS 17
Impact of

IAS 19
Impact of

IAS 39
According to

IFRS

Net revenue 64,361 64,361

Cost of goods sold –41,346 2,821 –38,525

Gross earnings 23,015 2,821 0 0 0 25,836

Other operating income 121 121

Sales costs –11,498 64 –11,434

Administration costs –6,813 –6,813

Research and development costs 0 0

Other operating expenses 0 –924 –924

Operating profit 4,825 2,821 0 64 –924 6,786

Financial income 47 55 102

Financial expenses –4,133 –120 –4,253

Net financial income/expenses –4,086 0 0 –120 55 –4,151

Profit before tax 739 2,821 0 –56 –869 2,635

Tax –1,128 0 12 191 –925

Profit for the year –389 2,821 0 –44 –678 1,710

STATEMENT OF (TOTAL) COMPREHENSIvE INCOME FOR THE GROUP

EUR thousand

According to
previously used

policies
Impact of

IFRS 3
Impact of

IAS 17
Impact of

IAS 19
Impact of

IAS 39
According to

IFRS

Profit for the year –389 2,821 0 –44 –678 1,710

Other (total) comprehensive income

Items that have been translated or can be translated to
profit for the year

Translation difference for the year with translation of
foreign business activities –1,283 106 –1,177

Tax attributable to items that have been translated or
can be translated to profit for the year   –24  –24

–1,283 0 0 82 0 –1,201

Items that cannot be translated to profit for the year

Revaluation of defined benefit pension plans 36 36

Tax attributable to items that cannot be translated to
profit for the year   –8  –8

0 0 0 28 0 28

Other (total) comprehensive income for the year –1,283 0 0 110 0 –1,173

(Total) Comprehensive income for the year –1,672 2,821 0 66 –678 537

F-49 | INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL)

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 2011–2014

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2013

EUR thousand

According to
previously used

policies
Impact of

IFRS 3
Impact of

IAS 17
Impact of

IAS 19
Impact of

IAS 39
According to

IFRS

Assets

 Intangible assets 60,238 4,151 64,389

 Property, plant and equipment 16,970 16,970

 Non-current financial assets 2,441 2,441

 Deferred tax receivables 84 84

Total non-current assets 79,649 4,151 0 0 84 83,884

 Inventories 4,907 4,907

 Tax receivables 0

 Trade receivables 10,851 10,851

 Prepayments and accrued income 485 485

 Other receivables 773 662 –422 1,013

 Cash and cash equivalents 15,462 15,462

Total current assets 32,478 662 0 0 –422 32,718

Total assets 112,127 4,813 0 0 –338 116,602

Equity

 Share capital 506 506

 Other contributed capital 44,803 44,803

 Reserves –1,283 0 0 82 0 –1,201

 Unappropriated profits including profit for the year –373 2,821 0 –16 –678 1,754

Total equity 43,653 2,821 0 66 –678 45,862

Liabilities

 Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 48,679 48,679

 Pension provisions 2,291 1,229 -86 3,434

 Other provisions 79 79

 Deferred tax liabilities 1,875 721 20 –107 2,509

Total long-term liabilities 52,924 1,950 0 -66 –107 54,701

 Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 2,340 2,340

 Trade payables 4,455 4,455

 Tax liabilities 1,394 1,394

 Other liabilities 1,463 42 447 1,952

 Accrued expenses and deferred income 5,898 5,898

Total short-term liabilities 15,550 42 0 0 447 16,039

Total liabilities 68,474 1,992 0 –66 340 70,740

Total equity and liabilities 112,127 4,813 0 0 –338 116,602

 INvITATION TO ACqUIRE SHARES IN TROAx GROUP AB (PUBL) | F-50

AUDITOR’S REPORT REGARDING AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD 2011–2014

Auditor’s report regarding audited
consolidated annual accounts for
the period 2011–2014

To the Board of Directors of Troax Group AB (publ)

Auditor’s report regarding condensed historical financial information

We have audited the condensed historical financial information for Troax Group AB on pages F-2–F-12,
which refer to the two-year period ending on 31 December 2011 and 2012.

The Board of Directors’ responsibility for the financial statements